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TREASURY DEPARTMENT

INTER OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

DATE
January 25, 1951

TO Mr. Bartelt 

FROM Martin Moore

Attached are summary statements of cash position estimates for the 
fiscal years 1951 and 1952* These figures are based upon the 1952 
Budget Document, although as far as the current fiscal year is concerned 
there is every reason to "believe that Budget expenditures will be at 
least $1*8 billion under the official estimates released last week*

On the basis of the Budget figures, and assuming a general fund 
balance at the end of the fiscal year of $5*5 "billion (contemplated in 
the Budget document), it.would be necessary for the Treasury to raise 
new money of $3*6 billion before June 30* 1951* This new borrowing has 
arbitrarily been placed in April in the attached table. On a more 
realistic basis, i.e., assuming a reduction of $1*8 billion in Budget 
expenditures, it would be necessary to borrow $1*8 billion of new money 
before June 30 if we are to go out of the year with a $5*5 billion 
general fund balance. On the basis of these figures the Secretary would 
not have to schedule a borrowing operation until June. Without any new 
borrowing we would have a cash balance (including gold) of about $3*5 
billion on June 30* This will not be sufficient to take care of attri~ 
tion on the July 1 notes and to provide for heavy expenditures in the 
month of July. Attrition on the three issues of l-l/4$ notes maturing 
July 1, 1951, ($£>,'445 million outstanding) on a normal basis will amount 
to around $700 million. The Federal Reserve holds about $1,600 million 
of these notes at the present tUme.

Without including any new borrowing the cash balances for the 
balance of the fiscal year are estimated as follows (in billions):

Balances in Federal Reserve Banks, 
Date Tax and Loan accounts, and Grold

Dec, 31, 1950 (actual) $Ko
Jan. 15, 1951 (actual) 2.7
Jan. 31 3*6
!Feb, 28 4.7
Mar. 15 3.8
Mar. 31 7.2
'Apr* 30 K 6
May 31 3.2
June 15 1.9
June 30 3*5
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Daring the fiscal year 1952, on the basis of the Budget, it will be 
necessary to borrow new cash of about $19*5 billion. This borrowing will 
be decreased to the extent that additional revenues are obtained. CasE

« ....... ............. .............................. .....-nr— i „.,i—rr____ rm--

baXan^'s^lffTTT?^ 19b27 assuming tha£ we begTrPanT end the year with a 
general fund balance of $5.5 billion as indicated in the Budget, are 
estimated as follows (in billions):

July 31, 1951 $8.1
Aug, 31

NSept. 15 H.S
Ser>t. 30 5.3
Oct. 31 9.3
Nov. 30 7.2
Dec. 15 5.0
Dec. 30 5.3
Jan. 31* 1952 K o
Feb. 28 3.H
Mar. 15 1.8
Mar. yi 6.3
Apr. 30 7.6
May 31 '4.9
June 15 2.9
June 30 5.3

Balances in Federal
Reserve Banks, -ax New money
and Loan accounts, borrowing
and Gold___________necessary

$6.5

7-5

5.4

These balances incorporate the following assumptions!

1. Based upon 1952 Budget Document except that Budget expenditures 
for the fiscal year 1951 ar@ estimated at $^5*U billion instead of $U7.2 
billion, a reduction of $1.8 billion (see attached statement).

2. Attrition of 10$ on marketable maturities except for Federal 
Reserve holdings which are assumed to be exchanged in full. There could, 
of course, be some substantial changes in Federal Reserve holdings 
between no** and the dates of maturity.

3. Continuation of savings bond sales at relatively low levels, 
redemptions continuing rather high, with about 50$ of maturing E bonds 
to remain invested (possibly this is on the pessimistic side). To the 
extent that an expanded savings bond program greatly increases sales this 
will reduce the amount of new money borrowing necessary. Ho assumption 
is made as to any further special offering of Series F and G bonds.

U. Savings note sales of around $200 million a month; about the same 
rate as during the last two or three months. A revision of the savings 
note rate schedule would result in larger sales with consequent reduction 
in other borrowing.
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Budget Expenditures, Fiscal Year 1951 
Revised estimates compaTed with estimates in 1952 Budget Document( jn

Actual
first
six
months

Jan,

1251

Feb. March April May June Total

Defense Dept.:
Budget...........
Revised......... .

Difference
Federal Security 
Agency:
Budget.............
Revised . . . . . . .

Difference .,
G-eneral Services 
Administration:
Budget .............
Revi sed . . . . . . .

Difference ..
Military Defense 
Assistance:

7,807
C$1,650
■I. 1.650

$1,800 
. 1.7QQ.

$2,000
1.900

$2,300
2.100

753

35^

Budget 
Revised 

Diff erence
247

Veterans1
Administration:
Budget.................
Revised

Difference . . . .
Miscellaneous 

operating agencies: 
17

Budget .................
Revised ...............

Difference . . . .
All other items b/

Budget.................
Revised ...............

Difference . . . .
Total:

Budget . . . . . . . . . . .
Revised ...............

Difference *. . .

2,671

i,3ta

5,885

19’,oS3

( 175 
( 175

75
II

75
II

U50
450

250
250

( 1,095
lAigas.

100 100 200

$2,600 
. 2 J-QO

$2,907 
2.

300
US2L
400

125
Ml

100
100

175
i l l

175
150.

225
150
11

100
_J1

125
100

150
i a

150
121

162
162

25 21 25

90
SO

110
_21

10 11

130
m

160
m

11 30

188
151
JO

450
J+50

500
- 522.

500
J529L

500 705
505
200

275
252.
21

300
i n

5̂0
121

21 2̂

375
325
30

5+50
H I
2 1

TOO
100

1,230
1.1.23.0..

1,105
i,«iQl

820
320

2,3^5
Ill's.

( 3,770
L i*m

160

>t, 365 
U.200

>».7io
**.^5

151 265

1+.780
■̂35.0

6,9s 2 
6/202

780

$21,064

1,100

1,733
100

1,116
1,016
3s00

1,000 
..-2.00

100

5,776
5,576

200

3.3^1
3.1U1

200

13,ISO
-ii,m

47,210 
45.410
1,800

a/ Includes Departments of Interior, Justice, Labor, State, Treasury (except interest), 
R.F.C., T.V.A., expenses of defense production, and various independent agencies, 

b / Includes Departments of Agriculture and Commerce, Atomic Energy Commission, ^.C.A., 
Export— Import Bank, Housing and Home Finance Agency, Postal Deficiency, interest on 
the public debt, and transfers to trust accounts.
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ON BASIS OF 1952 BUDSSn? DOCUMENT 
(iTMliions)

Cash Operations, Fiscal Year 1951

Actual 
July 1 - 
Dec. 31, 

1950.
Jan. 

. 1951
Feb, Mar, Apr, May June

Total,
fiscal
year
1951

Cash requirements:

Attrition on marketable debt ...... $2.g $.2 $3.8
Savings bonds (net) other than

,6 — $.1 $.1 ,1 1.0
Savings notes, net redemptions,

-.2 -.1 mm .2 .2 , .1

3.2 .1 mm •3 ,1 .1 . ...5 4.9

Sources of funds (cash):
20*9 3*9 $^.7 ,

.

T.3 2.2 3.6 6.7 ^9.3
20.1 3.6 3.8: 4.6 k oj 5.3 ' 6,7 49.1

Surplus, or deficit (-) .... .s .3 .9 . 2.7- ,  -2.7 -1.7 .2

Special offering of Series F and G
.9 _ M •m* mm mm ,9

Treasury bills................. .. .1 - - - - - - .1
Miscellaneous debt items, etc. .1 - - -.1 - - «ta»

New money borrowing ............ - - - - - 3.6 - 3.6
Seduction in cash balance, or 

increase (**) 1.3 A -.9. -2.4 2.9 -l.S • 5 _

_ 3.2 . . .T__. m* - - - .3 .1 .1 ....5 >*.9

Balance in Federal Reserve Banks, 
tax and loan accounts and gold 
(end of period) ,.................. 4.0 . 4.5 . 6.9 Vo . , --5*3.

Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary
January 29, 1951Digitized for FRASER 
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Cash Operations, Piseal Tear 1951

ASSUMING BTOHfl? EXPENDITURES 01 $ l . g  
BILLIOH LESS T H M  ESTIMATED Iff BUDGET DOCUMENT 

(in M l l i o n s J

Actual 
July 1 - 
Dec. 31, 

1950
Jan.
1951

Peh. Mar. Apr. May June

Total,
fiscal
year
1951

Cash requirements:
Attrition on marketable debt *.... $.8 $.2 $3-8
Savings "bonds (net) other than 
special offering.... ........... .6 mm $.1 $.1 $.1 .1 1.0

Savings notes, net r©demotions,
-.2 -.1 mm .2 .a .1

Total requirements ............. 3.2 - .7 •3 .1 .1 . _,5 .....M

Sources of funds (cash):
Cash income......... ............. 20.9 3*9 $^.7 7.3 2. 2 .

1

3.6 6.7 ^9.3
Cash outgo , *.... ................ 20.1 3.6 3.6 U.5 K G 5.9 H7.3

.8 .3 1.1 2.8 -2.V -1.3 2.0
Special offering of Series $ and G 
“bonds ................# ....... . <-9 mm .9

.1 - - - - - - .1
Miscellaneous debt items, etc..... .1 - - - -.1 - - -
Eew money borrowing.............. - - - - - l.g l.g
Seduction in cash "balance, or 

increase (-) ............. . 1.3 .u -1.1 -2.5 2.6 l.fc -2.1

Total sources...... ».......... 3.2 .7 .. *3 .1 .1 ___.5 . .  >k2.

Balance in Federal Reserve Banks, 
tax and loan accounts and gold 
(end of period) ^*0 3.6 _ k.7 ' __ L l§, . ^.6 .....-J*.2... Jf JL ____5*3_

Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary
January 29, 1951
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Reconciliation Between Conventional Budget and Consolidated 
Cash Basis, Fiscal Year 1951

OH BASIS OF 1952 BUDGET DOCUMENT 
(in millions)

Actual 
July 1 - 
Dec. 31, 

1950

Jan.

, .19.51

Feb. March April May June Total

Budget surplus (+) or deficit (-)... -599 +550 + 2,625 -2,715 -1,9*40 -620 -2,699

Trust funds— net receipts (+) or
exoenditures (-) a/ ............... -k2& -5 -lUo fi6o

+90

+60 -1 7 0

+85

-1 0 0 -6 23

+1 ,1 5 0Accrued discount on savings bonds .. +56'4 +120 +90 +80 +121

Interest -oaid on savings bonds
-U9-2 36 -55 ~>45 -5 0 -50 -5 0 -535

Armed forces leave bonds ........... -55 -5 0 -Ho -3 5 -35 - 1 5 -10 - 2I40

Adjusted service bonds, etc......... -1 - - -1 - - -2

Investment of trust funds, etc. b/ .
+1 ,5 2 2 +320 +U25 -75 -95 +350 +563 +3 ,0 1 0

Market issues ...................... +29 +10 +10 +10 +10 +10 +71 +150

Cash surplus (+) or deficit (-) .... +796 +3H0 +350 +2,7.21... -1 .7 3 0 -2U +212

a/ Includes clearing account. Excludes sales and redemptions of corporation, obligations in market.

b/ Excludes Postal Savings System.

Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary
January 29, 1951
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Forecast of Cash Position 
Fiscal Year 1951 a/

COHPISlCTPIAi,

PIT BASIS OF 195? BTT&ET DOCHM'TO 
(In billions)

A C T T T  A l

J u l y

M

A n * . Sent. Oct, No t . Dec. Sub­
total

• E S T I M A T E D
Jan .

1951
Feb. Mar. Aor. May June Sub­

total

TOTAL

Budget:
Receipts .........
Exoenditures....

Deficit ........
Surplus ........

Trust funds, etc. 
(net) .............

Publ ic Debt (net): 
Marketable debt: 
Attrition ........
Treasury bills ...

Hew borrowing.....
Savings bonds: 

Special offering 
o f  7 & Gr bonds ..
Other ...........

Savings note?? ......
Special issues ....
Other..............

Change in balance .. 

General fund balance 
at beginning......

General fund balance
at end ............

*
Operating balance 
at end b/ »•••••■•••

Public Debt:
B e g i n n i n g .........
Change

End .............

$1.9 $2. 9 
-JLil

$U.6
_ L 5

$2.1
3 . 2

$ 2 .9 $U.2

- i l l
- 1.1

-.1

-.3
+.1

-l.l
+.3 +1.1

-.1

- 1 . 1

+.2
+.2

-.1
+.3
+.2

-.1

+ . 7

-.3

+.1

+ . 5

$ 1 8 . 5

JL2±i
$3.8

J h i
- .6

$U.i $7.0
U .U

$2.0
- i l

$2.8
-  S 3

$6.U
JL -o

$26.0
28.1

$Wi.5
u t . ?

- 1 .0 -.3

+.  6
-.1
+ . 1
+.1

+.1
-.1
-.1
+.2

+.2

- . 2

+.6

-.1

+ 2 . 6

+.1

- 2 . 7

+.*

-1.9

-.2

- 2.8
+.1

-.8

- . 6

-.1

-.2

+.U
- . 2
-.1

+3.6

-.1

♦•3

- 2.1

— .2

- 1.0

+ 3 . 6

-2.7

-.2

-^.g
+.1

+3.6

- .2
+.6

- +.9
-.1 -.fc
- .3 -.1

+1.U +2.8
-.2

ft/ Het ea«& increase indicated by (+), decrease by (-).
*7 This balance differs slightly from the General Fnnd Balance as It Includes only Treasury account ih ?ed«ral Reserve 

Bank*, Treasury Tax and loan  Accounts, and Oold in  General Wind. O ff ie . o f th e  T lse a l A««l«tant Sw n U i t

January 25, 1951
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Forecast of Cash Position 
Fiscal Tear 1952 a/

0 H BASIS 0 ?  1 9 5 2  BUPG3ST POCTOCTT 

(In -billions)

wWlWI7^f8^iy

Budget:
Receipts.....
Expenditures .. 

Deficit .....
Surplus ....

Trust funds, etc. 
(net) .........

Public Debt (net)

• • 
e •

Marketable de*»t* 
Attrition ..... 
Treasury Mils 

Hew ‘borrowing .. 
Savings bonds .. 
Savings notes .. 
Special Issues . 
Other ..........

Change in “balance ..

General ftand balance 
at "beginning .....

General fund balance 
at e n d .......... .

Operating balance 
at end b/ .........

Public Debt:
Beginning.......
Change

End • . .  •

July

1251

$2.3
5.6

-3.3

+.1

-.7

+6.5

+.2

+2.8

8.1

8.1

260.2
♦6.0

266.2

Aug.

$3.2

_5±I
-1.8

-.1

-.H

+.u

- 1.8

- 2 4

6.3

266.2
♦.1

T? S T I a T I d

Serot.

$5.7

J t i

♦•3

- .8

-.6
+.1

- 1.0

. M

5.3

266.3
-"lil

Oct.

$2.5
5.3

- 2.8

+.1

-.3

+7.5
-.1
- .2
-.1
-.1

t-U.O

- U

•2*1

iii

365.0
+6.7

Hot.

$3.3

- 2.0

-*1

-.2

-.1
-.1
+.U

- 2.1

- 2 4

-L i

7.2

271.7

Net cash increase indicated by decrease by

Dec.

$5.0
6.U

-1.5

-.2

-.1
-.U

+.3

-1.9

7.U

271.7
-.U

Jan.
1212

$U.3
»5ii
-1.3

+.1

-.1

-1.3

- 2 4

271.3
-.1

Feb.

$U.7

- 1.0

-.1

+.1
+.5

- . 6

U.2

271.2
♦.5

Mar.

$9.5
6.H

+3.1

-.1

-.1
-.3
+.3

+2.9

1.6

271.7
- . 2

At3T.

$2.3
J i 4
- U . 0

+.1

+5.1*
-.1

+1.3

6.5

271.5
±5.2

May

$3.3
Jifl
-3.0

-.1

-.1
-.1
+.6

-2.7

7.8

276.7
+.U

June

$8.9
8.1

+.8

-.7

-.1
-.6
+.9

+.U

5.1

277.1
*-.U

TOTAL

$55.1
71.6

-16.5

-.1

-3.^

♦19.u 
-.7 

- 2.2
+3.5

-.1

5^5

2^0.2
♦1^.5

— DU U*T > /  t UOWi OOOO 1J.V \  /  .
b/ This balance differs slightly from the General Fund Balance as it includes only Treasury account in Federal 

Reserve Banks, Treasury Tax and lioan Accounts, and Gold in General Fund.

Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary 
January 25, 1951
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